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For other innovative retractable products visit SmartRetract.co.uk   Pour d’autres produits rétractables novateurs, visitez SmartRetract.fr 

Bow Wow Barrier™ User’s Guide by Smart Retract 

Safety for your pets, peace of mind for you - DON’T OPEN THE DOOR WITHOUT ONE! 

 

 
 

1. Installing the brackets: The four brackets must be mounted so each bracket is level and horizontal  

(Fig. 2). If the barrier is mounted into hardwood or metal wall studs, predrilled 2.8mm (7/64”) holes will be required 

for mounting the wall brackets. Always drive the screws by hand to avoid damage - never use an electric screw 
driver. 

 

Wall Side (use 5cm screws): If the bottom bracket is mounted on a baseboard, a wall spacer (equal to the 

baseboard thickness) is required under the upper wall bracket. If the bottom bracket is mounted above the 
baseboard, you may need wall spacers under both of the brackets to avoid interference between the bottom of the 

pet barrier and the baseboard.  Wall Spacer Sets can be purchased from our web site. 
 

a) Install the top wall bracket first, so that the bottom of the bracket is mounted about 77.5cm off the floor and 

level with the floor (Fig. 2). Make sure the screws penetrate a minimum of one inch of solid wood or wall 

stud and are positioned in the washer (Fig. 3). Do not over tighten the screws; they should be snug and 

slightly recessed in the washer. 

b) Mount the lower wall side bracket next so that the bottom of the bracket is between 8-10cm off the floor, 

level, and plumb (directly beneath the upper bracket). 
 

Door Side (use 2.5cm screws): Repeat steps a) and b) for the other two brackets mounted on the door. Make 
sure the horizontal distance between the top brackets and bottom brackets are equal (Fig. 1-D). 

 

2. Installing the pet barrier: Snap the barrier into the wall side brackets and place the handle rod into the door 

side brackets, keeping the base of the barrier against the floor. The Bow Wow Barrier is now ready for use. When you 

open the door the barrier will retract and extend on its own. 
 

Maintenance and Considerations: 
 The Bow Wow Barrier can be cleaned with soap and water as needed. Allow to dry thoroughly. 

 Do not use the Bow Wow Barrier if any components are damaged or missing. 

 Never step over or attempt to crawl under the pet barrier. 
 

Warranty: Your Bow Wow Barrier is warranted to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for a period of one 

year from the date of purchase to the original owner. Wear and tear or damage is not covered. 
 

Optional Accessories: Please visit our website at BowWowBarrier.co.uk/accessories for more information on 

accessories available to use with your Bow Wow Barrier. 
 

Website: www.SmartRetract.co.uk     Smart Retract Inc. 

Email: info@SmartRetract.co.uk      5, Station Court 

Phone: 01223 790645      Station Road 

      Hethersett NR9 3AY United Kingdom 

Bow Wow Barrier™ Guide de l’utilisateur par Smart Retract 
La sécurité pour vos animaux domestiques, la tranquillité pour vous- N’OUVREZ PAS LA PORTE SANS ELLE! 

 

 
 

1. Installer les supports: Les quatre supports doivent être montés pour que chaque support soit de niveau et horizontal.  

(Illustration 2). Si la barrière est monté sur des montants en bois durs ou métalliques, il conviendra d’avoir des trous préforés 
de 2,8mm pour pouvoir monter les supports muraux.Enfoncez toujours les vis manuellement pour éviter les dommages –  
 

n'utilisez jamais une visseuse.  Côté mur (utilisez des vis de 5cm): Si le support inférieur est monté 

sur la plinthe, une entretoise (égale à l’épaisseur de la plinthe) est nécessaire end dessous du support mural supérieur. Si le 
support inférieur est monté au-dessus de la plinthe, vous pourriez avoir besoin d’écarteurs muraux en-dessous des deux 
supports pour éviter l’interférence entre le dessous de la barrière et la plinthe. Des ensembles d'écarteurs muraux sont 
disponibles sur notre site Web. 
 

a) Installez d’abord le support mural supérieur, pour que le bas du support soit monté environ 77,5cm pouces au-dessus du 

sol et se mette de niveau avec le sol (illustration 2). Assurez-vous que les vis pénètrent au moins 2,5cm dans les 

montants en bois durs et dans les murs et soient insérées dans la rondelle (Illustration  3). Ne serrez pas 

excessivement les vis ; elles devraient être serrées et légèrement enfoncées dans la rondelle 

b) Montez le support mural latéral inférieur pour que le bas le support est le 8-10mm à partir de la parole, mettez de 

niveau et mesurez (directement en dessous du support supérieur) 
 

Côté porte (utilisez des vis de 2,5cm): Répétez les étapes a) et b) pour les deux autres supports montés sur la 

porte. Assurez-vous que la distance horizontale entre les supports supérieurs et inférieurs est identique (Illustration 1-D). 
 

2. Installer la barrière pour votre animal domestique: Faites glisser la barrière dans les supports muraux 

latéraux et placez la tige dans les supports latéraux de la porte, en gardant la base de la barrière au sol. La barrière Bow Wow 

est maintenant prête à l’utilisation. Quand vous ouvrez la porte, la barrière va se retirer et s’étendre toute seule. 
 

Entretien et précautions: 
 La barrière Bow Wow peut être nettoyée avec de l’eau et du savon suivant nécessité. Laissez bien sécher. 

 N’utilisez pas la barrière Bow Wow si des composants sont endommagés ou manquants. 

 N’essayez jamais de passer au-dessus ou en dessous de la barrière. 
 

Garantie: Votre barrière Bow Wow est garantie comme exempte de défauts de matériau et de fabrication pendant une période 

d’un an à partir de la date de l’achat par le propriétaire d’origine. L’usure et les dommages ne sont pas couverts. 
 

Accessoires en option: Veuillez visiter notre site Internet BowWowBarrier.fr/accessories 
 

 

Site internet: www.SmartRetract.fr      Smart Retract Inc. 

Courriel: info@SmartRetract.fr      ZAC de la Croix Bonnet 

Phone: 01 84 88 32 52       2D rue Georges Mélies 

       78390 Bois d’Arcy 

       France 

Figure 2 

 

About Us: 
Smart Retract, the makers of the Bow Wow Barrier and Retract-A-Gate, 
represents a new generation of American made, smart, retractable products 
for your home or business. The Bow Wow Barrier automatically opens when 
your door is opened to keep pets from running outside. As you close your 

door, the barrier automatically retracts – 100% hands free! 
Visit us at SmartRetract.co.uk 

 
Parts Included: 1 barrier, 4 brackets, screws* & washers 
Tools Needed: #2 Phillips screwdriver, measuring tape, pencil, level 
 

*The Bow Wow Barrier comes with both 2.5cm and 5cm screws.  The 
2.5cm screws are sized to attach the brackets to most doors.  The 5cm 
screws are used to attach the brackets to the wall.  
Read this entire User’s Guide before starting your installation. 

 
Figure 3 
 

To help level the brackets, measure 
and make two marks at the desired 
height and draw a level line. Align  
the bottom of the bracket to this line. 

A propos de nous: 
Smart Retract, les fabricants de la barrière Bow Wow et de Retract-A-Gate, représente une 
nouvelle génération de produits rétractables, pratiques, fabriqués en Amérique pour votre 
maison et votre activité commerciale. La barrière Bow Wow s’ouvre automatiquement 
quand votre porte est ouverte pour éviter que les animaux domestiques puissent sortir. 
Quand vous fermez la porte, la barrière se rétracte automatiquement – mains libres à 
100 %! 
Venez nous voir sur SmartRetract.fr 

 

Pièces contenues: 1 barrière, 4 supports, vis* et rondelles 

Outils nécessaires Tournevis Phillips ##2, ruban de mesure, stylo, niveau 
 

*La barrière Bow Wow est livrée avec des vis de 2,5cm et de 5cm.  
  Les vis 2,5cm ont la dimension adéquate pour fixer les supports de la majorité des 
portes.  Les vis de 5cm sont utilisées pour fixer les supports au mur.  

Lisez tout le guide de l’utilisateur avant de démarrer l’installation. 
 

Illustration 3 
 

Pour mettre les supports à niveau, mesurez 

et faites deux marques à la hauteur désirée 

et dessinez une ligne de niveau. Alignez le 

bas du support sur cette ligne. 
 

Illustration 2 
 



  

 Kijk voor meer innovatieve uittrekbare producten op SmartRetract.nl      Weitere innovative Produkte mit Einrollfunktion finden Sie unter SmartRetract.de 

 

Bow Wow Barrier™ Gebruiksaanwijzing door Smart Retract 

Veiligheid voor uw huisdieren, ontspanning voor u - GEBRUIK ER ALTIJD EEN BIJ UW DEUR! 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1. De beugels monteren: De vier beugels moeten waterpas en horizontaal gemonteerd worden (Afb. 2). Wanneer het 

afsluitscherm wordt aangebracht op een wandstijl van hardhout of metaal, moeten geleidegaten van 2.8mm voor de montage van de 

wandbeugels voorgeboord worden. Draai de schroeven altijd met de hand aan om beschadigingen te voorkomen - gebruik nooit 

een elektrische schroevendraaier. 
 

 Op de muur (gebruik 5cm schroeven): Wanneer de onderste beugel op een plint wordt bevestigd, moet achter de 

bovenste wandbeugel een afstandshouder worden aangebracht om de dikte van de plint te compenseren. Wanneer de onderste 
beugel boven de plint wordt bevestigd, moeten eventueel afstandshouders voor beide beugels worden gebruikt om te voorkomen 
dat de onderkant van het afsluitscherm in aanraking komt met de plint. Afstandhouders kunnen via onze website besteld worden. 

 

a) Monteer eerst de bovenste wandbeugel, door de onderkant van de beugel ca. 77,5cm boven de vloer en waterpas met de 

vloer te monteren (afb. 2). Let op: de schroeven moeten minstens 2,5cm diep in hardhout of wandstijl worden bevestigd. 

Gebruik de rozetringen (afb. 3). Draai de schroeven niet te stevig aan; ze moeten aansluiten op de rozetring. 

b) Monteer vervolgens de onderste muurbeugel, waarbij de onderkant van de beugel zich ca. 8 tot 10cm waterpas boven de 

vloer en loodrecht onder de bovenste beugel moet bevinden. 
 

Op de deur (gebruik 2,5cm -schroeven): Herhaal stappen a) en b) voor de montage van de twee beugels op de deur. 

Let op: de horizontale afstand tussen de bovenste en onderste beugels moet gelijk zijn (afb. 1-D). 
 

2. Het afsluitscherm voor huisdieren monteren: Klik het afsluitscherm vast in de beugels op de muur en plaats de 

bedieningsstang in de beugels op de deur, waarbij u de onderkant van het afsluitscherm tegen de vloer houdt. De Bow Wow Barrier 

is nu gereed voor gebruik. Zodra u de deur opent, wordt het afsluitscherm automatisch uitgerold. 
 

Onderhoud: 

 Indien noodzakelijk kan de Bow Wow Barrier met zeep en water worden gereinigd. Laat het na afloop grondig drogen. 

 Gebruik de Bow Wow Barrier niet wanneer onderdelen beschadigd zijn of ontbreken. 

 Stap nooit over het scherm of probeer er onderdoor te kruipen. 
 

Garantie: Wij garanderen voor de duur van een jaar na aankoopdatum dat de Bow Wow Barrier vrij is van materiaal- of fabricagegebreken. Slijtage 

en beschadiging vallen niet onder de garantie. 
 

Optionele accessoires: Aanvullende informatie over beschikbare accessoires voor uw Bow Wow Barrier vindt u op onze website 

BowWowBarrier.nl/accessories 
 

 

Website: www.SmartRetract.nl       Smart Retract Inc. 

Email: info@SmartRetract.nl       Bijsterhuizen 2104E 

Tel: (024) 8200113       6604 LG Wijchen 

       Nederland 

 

 

Bow Wow Barrier™ Gebrauchsanleitung von Smart Retract 
Sicherheit für Ihre Haustiere, eine Sorge weniger für Sie - ENDLICH SICHER TÜREN ÖFFNEN! 

 

 

1. Anbringung der Halterungen: Die vier Halterungen müssen so angebracht werden, dass jede horizontal und 

waagerecht sitzt. (Abb. 2). Wenn das Schutzrollo an Hartholz oder Metallständerwänden montiert wird, ist ein Vorbohren von 

Ø 2,8 mm Bohrlöchern für die Anbringung der Wandhalterungen erforderlich. Bitte ziehen Sie die Schrauben immer von Hand 

fest, um Beschädigungen zu vermeiden - benutzen Sie keinen elektrischen Bohrschrauber. 
 

 Wandseite (benutzen Sie die 5cm Schrauben): Wenn die untere Halterung auf einer Fußleiste montiert wird, ist 

die Anbringung eines Wandabstandshalters (in der Dicke der Fußleiste) unter der oberen Wandhalterung erforderlich. Wenn 
die untere Halterung oberhalb einer Fußleiste montiert wird, ist möglicherweise die Anbringung von Wandabstandshaltern 
unter beiden Halterungen erforderlich, um zu verhindern, dass das untere Ende des Haustier-Schutzrollos durch die Fußleiste 
behindert wird. Wandabstandshalter-Sets sind über unsere Website erhältlich. 

 

a) Bringen Sie zuerst die obere Wandhalterung derart an, dass die untere Seite der Halterung ca. 77,5 cm vom Boden 

entfernt und waagerecht zu diesem ist. (Abb. 2). Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schrauben mindestens 2,5 cm tief in 

massivem Holz oder der Metallständerwand stecken, und mit der Unterlegscheibe versehen sind (Abb. 3). Ziehen Sie 

die Schrauben nicht zu fest; sie sollten stabil sitzen und in der Unterlegscheibe leicht versenkt sein. 

b) Bringen Sie als Nächstes die untere Wandhalterung an, derart, dass die Unterseite der Halterung 8-10 cm vom Boden 

entfernt ist, waagerecht und lotrecht (genau senkrecht unter der oberen Wandhalterung). 
 

Türseite (benutzen Sie die 2,5cm Schrauben): Wiederholen Sie die Schritte a) und b) für die beiden anderen 

Halterungen, die an der Tür montiert werden. Achten Sie darauf, dass der waagerechte Abstand zwischen den beiden 
oberen und den beiden unteren Halterungen gleich ist (Abb. 1-D). 

 

2. Anbringung des Haustier-Schutzrollos: Lassen Sie das Schutzrollo in die Wandhalterungen einklicken und hängen 

Sie an der Tür die Griffstange oben und unten in die Halterungen ein, so, dass der untere Rand des Schutzrollos am Boden 

entlang verläuft. Das Bow Wow Haustier-Schutzrollo ist jetzt einsatzbereit. Wenn Sie die Tür öffnen und schließen, rollt sich 

das Bow Wow aus und schließt sich auch selbsttätig wieder. 
 

Wartung und Hinweise: 
 Die Bow Wow Barrier kann bei Bedarf mit Wasser und Seifenlauge gereinigt werden. Achten Sie auf gründliches Trocknen. 

 Verwenden Sie die Bow Wow Barrier nicht, wenn Teile davon beschädigt sind oder fehlen. 

 Steigen Sie auf keinen Fall über das Haustier-Schutzrollo und versuchen Sie nicht, darunter her zu kriechen. 
 

Garantie: Für die Bow Wow Barrier gilt eine einjährige Garantie für Material und Verarbeitung, gerechnet ab dem Datum des Kaufs durch den 

ursprünglichen Eigentümer. Beschädigungen durch Abnutzung sind nicht durch die Garantie gedeckt. 
 

Optionales Zubehör: Bitte besuchen Sie unsere Website unter BowWowBarrier.de/accessories zu Informationen über 

Zubehör, das Sie mit Ihrer Bow Wow Barrier verwenden können. 
 

Website: www.SmartRetract.de  Smart Retract Inc. 
E-Mail: info@SmartRetract.de  Am Handwerkshof 21 

Telefonnummer: 0203 8048017  47269 Duisburg 
  Deutschland 

Afb. 2 

 

Over ons: 
Smart Retract, de producent van de Bow Wow Barrier en de Retract-A-Gate, staat voor 
een nieuwe generatie van slimme, uittrekbare producten uit Amerika voor particulier 
en zakelijk gebruik. De Bow Wow Barrier gaat automatisch open, wanneer uw deur 
geopend wordt en voorkomt dat huisdieren naar buiten lopen. Zodra u de deur sluit, 
wordt het afsluitscherm automatisch ingerold zonder dat u er omkijken naar heeft! 
Bezoek ons op SmartRetract.nl 

 

Meegeleverde onderdelen: 1 afsluitscherm, 4 beugels, schroeven* en rozetringen 
Benodigd gereedschap: Kruiskopschroevendraaier (nr. 2), meetlint, potlood, 
waterpas 
 

*De Bow Wow Barrier wordt geleverd met 2,5cm- en 5cm-schroeven.  
  Met de 2,5cm-schroeven kunnen de beugels op de meeste deuren bevestigd worden. 
  Met de 5cm-schroeven kunnen de beugels op de muur bevestigd worden.  
Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing volledig alvorens de montage uit te voeren. 

Afb. 3 
 

Om de beugels waterpas te plaatsen, 
meet u de positie op, plaatst u twee 
markeringen op de gewenste hoogte 
en trekt u een rechte streep. Lijn  
de onderkant van de beugel met 
deze streep uit. 

Afb. 2 
 

Über uns: 
Smart Retract, die Hersteller der Bow Wow Barrier und des Retract-A-Gate, vertreten 
eine neue, in den USA produzierte, Generation von cleveren, ausziehbaren Produkten 
für Ihr Heim oder Ihre Firma. Das Bow Wow Barrier Haustier-Schutzrollo wird 
automatisch ausgezogen, wenn sich die Tür öffnet, und hindert Haustiere daran, 
nach draußen zu laufen. Wenn Sie die Tür schließen, zieht sich das Schutzrollo 
automatisch ein - und Sie haben immer die Hände frei! 
Schauen Sie sich bei uns um, auf: SmartRetract.de 

 
Im Lieferumfang enthaltene Teile: 1 Schutzrollo, 4 Halterungen, Schrauben* & 
Unterlegscheiben 
Benötigtes Werkzeug: Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher PH 2, Maßband, Bleistift, 
Wasserwaage  
*Das Bow Wow Barrier Schutzrollo wird mit 2,5cm und 5cm Schrauben geliefert.  
-Die Schrauben zu 2,5cm passen für die Montage der Halterungen an den meisten 
Türen. 
-Die Schrauben zu 5cm werden für die Montage der Halterungen an an der Wand 
verwendet.  
Lesen Sie bitte die ganze Gebrauchsanleitung gut durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage 
beginnen. 
 Abbildung 3 

 
Für eine gerade Anbringung der Halterungen 
messen Sie die gewünschte Höhe, markieren 
sie an 2 Punkten und ziehen eine waage-
rechte Linie. Richten Sie den unteren Rand  
          der Halterung an dieser Linie aus. 

Abbildung 2 
 


